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[EXTERNAL] Historic Preservation of Voigt Park

Voigt Park Block Club <vpbclub@gmail.com>

Wed 7/5/2023 1:55 PM

To:Dara OByrne <Dara.OByrne@detroitmi.gov>

Cc:Brad Dick <dickb@detroitmi.gov>;Melia Howard <howardm@detroitmi.gov>;Crystal Perkins <perkinsc@detroitmi.gov>;
Garrick Landsberg <landsbergg@detroitmi.gov>;Mary Sheffield <sheffieldm@detroitmi.gov>;Raymond Simpson
<simpsonra@detroitmi.gov>;Jonathan Kinloch <jkinloch@waynecounty.com>;Joshua Roberson
<Joshua.Roberson@detroitmi.gov>;Keith Butler <Keith.Butler@detroitmi.gov>;Pierre Haden
<phaden@historicbostonedison.org>;Katherine Allen <kallen@historicbostonedison.org>;Gregory Montgomery
<gmontgomery@historicbostonedison.org>;Erik Hill <ehill@historicbostonedison.org>;Byron Osbern
<bosbern@historicbostonedison.org>;Cassi Meitl <cmeitl@historicbostonedison.org>;Patricia Pickett
<ppickett@historicbostonedison.org>;Char Goolsby <cgoolsby@historicbostonedison.org>;Helen Gales
<hmgales@historicbostonedison.org>;Deneira Davis <ddavis@historicbostonedison.org>;Antonio Valenti
<avalenti@historicbostonedison.org>;Jack Raab <1130jack@gmail.com>;Ekundayo Ojumu
<Eojumu@historicbostonedison.org>;Gaye Butler <gbutler@historicbostonedison.org>;Fatoumata Cissoko-Willis
<fcissokowillis@historicbostonedison.org>;danderson@preservationdetroit.org <danderson@preservationdetroit.org>;Juliana
Fulton <fultonj@detroitmi.gov>;Tim Karl <tkarl@detroitmi.gov>;Barry Burton <burtonb@detroitmi.gov>;Fai F
<fai@greeningofdetroit.com>;Dan Rieden <riedenda@detroitmi.gov>;Historic District Commission (Staff)
<hdc@detroitmi.gov>;Aaron Goodman <Aaronmg815@gmail.com>;Megan Royal <meganbuhl@gmail.com>;Kevin Patelczyk
<Kpatelczyk@gmail.com>;James L. Hamilton <james.hamilton@wayne.edu>;Victoria Koski <trevnvic@sbcglobal.net>;Voigt Park
Block Club <vpbclub@gmail.com>

U 1 attachments (17 MB)
Historic Landscape Report Voigt Park 2023.docx;

To: Dara O’Byrne, Director, Parks Planning
Cc: Interested parties

Greetings Dara,

The Voigt Park Neighborhood Block Club is pleased to submit to the Parks Department the enclosed
Historic Landscape Report on Voigt Park as a contribution to the conversation about planning for Voigt
Park.

The Historic Landscape Report follows the format in the Secretary of the Interior National Park Service
Preservation Brief Number 35, “Protecting Cultural Landscapes” and the associated “Guidelines for
Rehabilitating Historic Landscapes.” The “Guidelines” apply the Secretary of the Interior’s “Standards
for Rehabilitation” to the historic preservation of landscapes.

The Treatment Plan proposed in the Historic Landscape Report follows the “Guidelines” with the
intention to rehabilitate and reconstruct Voigt Park as it was in the period of historic significance for the
Boston-Edison Historic District (1900-30), as recognized in the National Register of Historic Places.

The Historic Boston-Edison Association in 2022 submitted a proposed Plan for Voigt Park. The
Treatment Plan in the Historic Landscape Report is consistent with the major features of that Plan. The
Voigt Park Neighborhood Block Club previously sent the Parks Department its endorsement of that 2022
Plan as consistent with our Vision for Voigt Park.

When the Parks Department initiates the community engagement process for the planning of Voigt Park,
as in the “Parks and Recreation Strategic Plan 2022-2032,” VPNBC looks forward to participating
actively as an advocate for the historic preservation of the park.

Respectfully submitted,
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Officers of the Voigt Park Block Club
James Hamilton, President
Aaron Goodman, Vice President
Kevin Patelczyk, Secretary
Megan Royal, Treasurer
Victoria Koski, Edison Delegate
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